

No. S248520

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	Second District Court of Appeal No. B276040, Division 5
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	
vs.)	Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. TA138027)
STARLETTA PARTEE,)	
Defendant and Petitioner.)	
_____)	

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 23 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PAUL KLEVEN (SB# 95338)
LAW OFFICE OF PAUL KLEVEN
1604 Solano Avenue
Berkeley, CA. 94707
(510) 528-7347 Telephone
(510) 526-3672 Facsimile
Pkleven@Klevenlaw.com

By appointment of the Supreme Court

Attorneys for Petitioner
Starletta Partee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Shooting Incident in Housing Project	5
B. Detective’s Interview of Petitioner	6
C. Petitioner’s Testimony	9
D. Period Between Interview and Arrest	11
E. Arrest and Preliminary Hearing	12
F. Time in custody, reasons for not testifying	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. Convicting a Person of Being an Accessory for Refusing to Testify is Contrary to California Law, the Rules of Statutory Construction, and Authorities Throughout the Country	15
A. Until the Decision in this Case, California Courts Have Required an Accessory to Provide Overt Assistance to a Principal, Including Affirmative Misrepresentations to Authorities, and Have Never Affirmed a Conviction Based on the Refusal to Provide Information	15
B. Fundamental Rules of Statutory Construction Reinforce Decisions Requiring an Accessory to Provide Overt Assistance to a Principal in the Form of Affirmative Misrepresentations to Authorities	23
C. The Common Law of Accessories, and Statutory Definitions of the Crime, Require Evidence of Overt Aid in the Form of Affirmative Misrepresentations to Authorities, Not Merely Passive Refusal to Provide Information	26
D. This Court Should Follow <i>Duty</i> , Reaffirm Previously Consistent California Caselaw, and Bring the State Back Into the Mainstream of American Law	34
II. Conviction on Four Counts of Accessory to Murder Violated Partee’s Constitutional Rights	34
A. The State’s Failure to Prove Each Element of the Crime of Accessory Beyond A Reasonable Doubt Violated Partee’s Right to Due Process and to Trial by Jury ...	34

B.	Unprecedented Interpretation of Section 32 Renders the Statute Unconstitutional as a Violation of Due Process	37
III.	Under the Separation of Powers Doctrine, Only the Legislature Can Determine that California’s Contempt Statutes Do Not Give Courts Sufficient Power to Coerce Testimony from Reluctant Witnesses, or to Punish Any Refusal to Testify ..	39
A.	Coercive Measures Employed Against Partee	39
B.	Contempt Statutes Provide Sufficient Power to Coerce and Punish	41
C.	The Prosecutor and the Courts in this Case Usurped the Legislative Functions of Defining Crimes and Prescribing Punishment	44
	CONCLUSION	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Blakely v. State</i> (1888) 24 Tex.Ct.App. 616	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Wood</i> (1938) 302 Mass. 265	28
<i>Fiore v. White</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 225	35
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 104	37-39
<i>In re Farr</i> (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 605	42
<i>In re Francisco M.</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1061	40, 41
<i>In re I.M.</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1195	21, 22, 34, 38, 43
<i>In re Keller</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 663	42, 45
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873	16
<i>In re Liu</i> (1969) 273 Cal.App.2d 135	42
<i>In re Lynch</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 410	15, 44, 45
<i>In re M.R.</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 49	42
<i>In re McKinney</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 8	2, 42, 43

<i>In re Rosenkrantz</i> (2002) 39 Cal.4th 616	44
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	35
<i>International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319	24
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307	35
<i>Kastiger v. United States</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 441	41
<i>Marbury v. Brooks</i> (1822) 20 U.S. 556	33
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297	36
<i>People v. Bunn</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1	44
<i>People v. Duty</i> (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 97	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Earley</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 542	43
<i>People v. Elliott</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1633	19, 25, 34, 38
<i>People v. Garnett</i> (1900) 129 Cal.364	19, 34, 38
<i>People v. Gassay</i> (1865) 28 Cal.404	16
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321	19

<i>People v. Heitzman</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 189	38
<i>People v. Hobbs</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1	18
<i>People v. Mitten</i> (1974) 37 Cal.App.3d 879	15, 16, 25
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 518	21, 22, 34, 36-38
<i>People v. Nuckles</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 601	17, 18, 24, 25, 34, 38
<i>People v. Partee</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 630	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Plengsangtip</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 825	20-22, 34, 38
<i>People v. Prunty</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 59	16, 17, 23
<i>People v. Rajanayagam</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 42	24
<i>People v. Rocha</i> (1971) 3 Cal.3d 893	15
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (1982) 137 Cal. App. 3d 21	17
<i>People v. Wallin</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 803	19
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 81	17
<i>State v. Budik</i> (2012) 173 Wash.2d 727, 272 P.3d 816	30

<i>State v. Carpenter</i> (2017) 287 Or.App.720, 404 P.2d 1135	31
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> S065374 (review allowed March 1, 2018)	31
<i>State v. Clifford</i> (1972) 263 Or. 436, 502 P.2d 1371	27, 28, 31
<i>State v. Durgin</i> (2008) 155 N.H. 164, 959 A.2d 196	30
<i>State v. Potter</i> (1942) 221 N.C. 153, 19 S.E. 2d 257	28
<i>State v. Turley</i> (2005) 202 Or. App. 40, 120 P.3d 1229	31
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	35
<i>Tipton v. State</i> (1934) 126 Tex.Cr.R. 439, 72 S.W.2d 290	29
<i>United States v. Brady</i> (1 st Cir. 1999) 168 F.3d 574	32, 45
<i>United States v. Kessi</i> (9 th Cir. 1989) 868 F.2d 1097	32
<i>United States v. Magness</i> (9 th Cir. 1972) 456 F.2d 976	33
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> (7 th Cir. 1996) 84 F.3d 977	32
<i>United States v. Prescott</i> (9 th Cir. 1978) 581 F.2d 1343	32, 33
<i>United States v. Williams</i> (2008) 553 U.S. 285	37

STATUTES:

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment 35, 41

United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment 35

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment 35

18 U.S.C. § 3 32

18 U.S.C. § 4 33

18 U.S.C. § 1071 33

California Constitution, Article I, § 10 41

California Constitution, Article I, § 7 38

California Constitution, Article III, § 3 44

Code of Civil Procedure § 1218 42

Code of Civil Procedure § 1219 42

Model Penal Code § 242.3 30

Penal Code § 13.6 28, 33

Penal Code § 18 40

Penal Code § 30 16

Penal Code § 31 16, 25

Penal Code § 32 *passim*

Penal Code § 38 33

Penal Code § 166 3, 4, 40, 42, 43

Penal Code § 186.22 4

Penal Code § 881 39

Penal Code § 971 16

Penal Code § 995 4

Penal Code § 1332 12, 39-41

Proposition 115 13

OTHER:

Bishop’s Commentaries
(7th ed. 1882) 29

Blackstone’s Commentaries
(1916) 27

LaFave, Substantive Criminal Law
(3d ed. 2017) 28-30, 33, 45

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary
1031 (Unabridged ed. 1981) 18, 19

Wharton, American Criminal Law
(6th ed. 1868) 27
